JONES COUNTY CONSERVATION
CENTRAL PARK MASTER PLAN
SURVEY SUMMARY
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Responses collected
from July - August 2023

What do you like best about Central Park?
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Survey Results

How often do you visit Central Park? On average, what is the purpose of
your visit?

1% Daily

5% Picnicking

/
Fishing

38%
Camping

Monthly

2% Environmental

- . 1% Playground
Education Programming

4% Other
3% Meeting/Event

What changes, improvements, additions, offerings, activities, and amenities
interest you?

TOP FIVE RESULTS
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#1 - Camping #2 - Modern #3 - #4 - Trails #5 - Beach
cabins in Fishing (soft & paved) improvements

various sizes

ADDITIONAL RESULTS
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Survey Results - Cabins

| see a need for rustic, “camping”
cabins with only electrical service
and no plumbing or restrooms.

43%
Disagree

38%
Neutral

| see a need for a modern cabin with
heating, cooling, and restrooms that
sleeps 6 - 8 people.

14%
Disagree

30%
Neutral

| see a need for a modern cabin with
heating, cooling, and restrooms that
sleeps 2 - 4 people.

/1 0% Disagree

19%
Neutral

| see a need for a modern cabin with
heating, cooling, and restrooms that
sleeps 10 - 12 people.

28%
Disagree

43%
Neutral

| do not see a need for additional cabins.

26%
Neutral

61%

Disagree



Survey Results - Facilities

The existing enclosed pavilion between the beach and playground should be
updated with:

350

300

250

200

150

100

0
Don't change a thing A similar, open structure in the A similar, open structure ina An all-season shelter in a new
same location new location location

Replace the nature center with a Build an addition onto the existing
new structure in the same or similar nature center.
location.

9% Disagree

4

25%
31% Disagree
Agree

40%
Neutral
45%
Neutral

Reuse the existing nature center building for community space/gatherings
and find a new location for the nature center building in the park.

21%
Disagree

44%

Neutral



Survey Results - Camping

When you camp at Central Park or elsewhere, tell us how important the following
attributes are to your experience:

Not Somewhat Neutral Very Absolutely
important | important important critical
Campsite with a view of the lake 7.7% 22.4% 30.2% 4.8%
Campsite in close proximity to the lake 6.3% 23.5% 31.2% 3.9%
Se.paratlc')n or mcregsed distance to 3.9, 18.4% 40%
neighboring campsites
Shrubbery in between campsites to provide 17 7% 21 1% 29.6%
privacy
Shadel/tree canopy 1.5% 19.6% 9.3% 55.7%
Additional shower house structures 2.9% 19.5% 48.4%
Minimal distance to restrooms 3.5% 22.4% 44.1%
Level campsites 1.4% 16.3% 54%
Back-in campsites 12.2% 15%
Pull-through campsites 10.2% 14%
Electrical pedestal at campsite 4.9% 12.4%
Water connection at campsite 6.5% 12.5%
Sewer connection at campsite 16.7% 13.8%
nged campsite pad (where camping unit 299, 16.7%
sits)
Paved campsite patios 29.6% 16%
Campground road/drives - current roads
are seal coat, improve with asphalt for 26.7% 14.8%
concrete
Group camping - where multiple RVs can
be.arranged and gonngcted to Utl|lt!eS and 18.1% 24 7%
enjoy a common fire pit and gathering
space
Buddy sites - two modern campsites that
have utilities on the outsides and allow the 13% 25.5%
gathering spaces to face each other




Survey Results - Camping

In Camping Area “A,” please check all you support:

250
200
179
150
143
100
93
50
0
Do nothing in this Extend/expand Increase Reduce number Provide more Improve Update sites to Selectively
area campsite pads distance of campsites to  vehicle parking levelness of sites inclue 50 amp remove trees to
where possible between improve parking service accommodate

campsites and circulation improvements

Camping Area “A”




Survey Results - Camping

250

200

150

100

50

Do nothing in this
area

In Camping Area “B,” please check all you support:

Extend/expand

Increase distance Reduce number of  Provide more Improve levelness Selectively remove

campsite pads  between campsites ~ campsites to vehicle parking of sites trees to
where possible improve parking accommodate
and circulation improvements

Camping Area “B”



Survey Results - Camping

In Camping Area “C,” please check all you support:

Camping Area “C” 205

200
195
190
185
180
175
170

165

160
Throughout this area (primitive and Throughout this area (primitive and
electric) it is more important to me electric) it is more important to me

to have longer, leveler campsites  to maintain existing trees than to
with at least one utility, realizing ~ create longer, leveler campsites
that most existing trees will be lost, with at least one utility
and new trees will be planted

250
200
150
100
75
50
0 n
Do nothing in this  Add campsites  Increase distance Reduce number of  Provide more Improve levelness  Update existing
area where possible between campsites campsites to vehicle parking of sites campsites with
improve parking camping pads

and circulation



Survey Results - Camping

In Camping Area “D,” please check all you support:

Area “D”

175
173

170

165

160

155

150

145

It is more important to me to It is more important to me to
improve existing campsites with improve existing campsites as
addition of utilities, levelness, etc. much as possible without removing
and | realize that selective tree any trees
removal may be necessary
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
39
0 [ 18 |
Do nothing in  Extend/expand Increase  Reduce number Add privacy Improve Update existing  Selectively Add shower  Platform tent
this area campsite pads distance of campsites to  screening levelness of campsites with remove trees to house camping
where possible between improve parking between sites sites camping pads accommodate

campsites  and circulation  like shrubs improvements



Survey Results - New Addition

Would you camp here? Which would you focus on first?

33%
67% Building a
Improving & | new campsite
upgrading here
the existing
campgrounds

No camping here, restore to native habitat.

61%
Disagree




Survey Results - Comments

How can Jones County Conservation improve Central Park to
better serve your needs?
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What activities are youlis your family willing to travel for and wish
was offered at Central Park?
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Survey Results - Final Comments

Do you have any other thoughts or comments to share?

shade none

campground NAture mprovements |OV€
trees
primitive kspots darea .,

campers tent

maybe thanks nlce enjoy keep people
county greas new trails Camplng see
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cabins
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great beach Pplace camper tlmeen ra

family jones lake 9° beautiful



Survey Results - Demographics

Please note not all respondents chose to answer the demographic questions.

What is your age range?

What state do you live in?

1% Other

What is your gender?
1% Prefer not to say

69%
Female

What county do you live in?

5% Other

4% Dubuque

6% Jackson

4% Cedar

8% Linn

What town do you live in?

epworth grove davenport
mt onslow amber | ee
monmouth hopkinton mechanicsville
ely center
lisbon delmar clarence |
rural ost
maquoketa morley _

rapids Wyoming dubuque
cascade  martelle

marion

cit
y stanwood
cedar

olin scotch junction

vinton

lowden o
springville

dNamaosSa oo

solon

monticello

worthington

nation tipton
vernon



